

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

905 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 370 OF 2004

PRADEEP RAMDAS PATIL AND ANR

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

....

Mr. V. M. Chate, APP for the Respondent – State

....

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

DATE : February 03, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. None present for the appellant.
2. In pursuance of order dated 13.01.2026, the A.S.I. / 0238 Mr. Hafiz Hamid Sheikh, Jilha Peth Police Station, Jalgaon, submitted service report through the learned APP, stating that the Non Bailable Warrant could not be executed as against the appellant No.1 / accused, because he was not found at the given address. The appellant No.2 / accused No.2 Ramdas Bajirao Patil, died on 01.03.2006. The said report along with death certificate issued by the Registrar under the Registration of

Birth and Death Act, Municipal Corporation, Jalgaon, is taken on record and marked as Exhibit-“X” for identification.

3. In view of above, the appeal as against appellant No.2 is abated.

4. Issue fresh Non Bailable Warrant as against the appellant No.1 – Pradeep Ramdas Patil, returnable on 24.02.2026.

[Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.]

SMS